

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 67,963

CARL LAWTON and MARY LAWTON,)

Petitioners,)

vs.)

ALPINE ENGINEERED PRODUCTS,)
INC.,)

Respondent.)

CLERK OF THE COURT
By: *[Signature]*
Chief Deputy Clerk

ON APPEAL PURSUANT TO FLA.R.APP.P. 9.030(2)(B)(i)
FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
ALPINE ENGINEERED PRODUCTS, INC.

John P. Kelly, Esquire
FLEMING, O'BRYAN & FLEMING
Attorneys for Respondent
1415 East Sunrise Boulevard
P.O. Drawer 7028
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33338

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Preface	ii
Table of Citations	iii
Response to Statement of Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. AN EMPLOYEE INJURED IN THE COURSE AND SCOPE OF HIS EMPLOYMENT WHO HAS APPLIED FOR AND ACCEPTED WORKERS' COMPENSATION BENEFITS MAY NOT MAINTAIN A TORT ACTION AGAINST HIS EMPLOYER FOR FAILURE TO PROVIDE A SAFE WORK PLACE.	4
II. THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT DO NOT SUPPORT A CAUSE OF ACTION SOUNDING IN INTENTIONAL TORT AND THERE IS THEREFORE NO BASIS FOR THE CERTIFIED QUESTION.	7
III. THE FLORIDA WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAW, AS ENACTED, PRECLUDES INTENTIONAL TORT ACTIONS BY EMPLOYEES AGAINST THEIR EMPLOYERS.	10
IV. THE AUTHORITIES CITED BY PETITIONERS FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS ARE NOT GERMANE TO A CONSTRUCTION OF FLORIDA'S WORKERS' COMPENSATION STATUTE.	15
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Service	24

PREFACE

The Petitioner will be referred to as Plaintiff or LAWTON, notwithstanding that CARL LAWTON's wife is also a Plaintiff in this case. The Respondent, ALPINE ENGINEERED PRODUCTS, INC., will be referred to as ALPINE, employer, or Defendant, consistent with the posture in which the parties had appeared before the trial court. All emphasis is that of the briefwriter unless otherwise indicated.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Brown v. Winn-Dixie Montgomery, Inc.,</u> 469 So.2d 155 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	13
<u>Chorak v. Naughton,</u> 409 So.2d 35 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	5,14
<u>Cilento v. State,</u> 377 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1970)	10
<u>Ferguson v. Elna Electric, Inc.,</u> 421 So.2d 805 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	5
<u>Finlayson v. Broward County,</u> 471 So.2d 67 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	10
<u>Fischer v. Shenandoah General Constr. Co.,</u> 472 So.2d 871 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	11,12
<u>Hart v. Seaboard Coastline R.R.,</u> 448 So.2d 18 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	5
<u>Hill v. Gregg, Gibson and Gregg, Inc.,</u> 260 So.2d 193 (Fla. 1972)	13
<u>Houston v. Bechtel Associates</u> <u>Professional Corporation,</u> 522 F.Supp. 1094 (D.D.C. 1981)	21
<u>Katchis v. Miami Heart Institute,</u> 434 So.2d 11 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	5
<u>Kittell v. Vermont Weatherboard, Inc.,</u> 417 A.2d 926 (Vt. 1980)	21
<u>Libertarian Party of Florida v. State of Florida,</u> 710 F.2d 790, 794 (11th Cir. 1983)	17
<u>Mandolidis v. Elkins Industries, Inc.,</u> 249 S.E.2d 907 (W.Va. 1978)	15,18, 19,20,21
<u>Matthews v. G.S.P. Corporation,</u> 354 So.2d 1243, 1244 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	5

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Mullarkey v. Florida Feed Mills, Inc.,</u> 268 So.2d 363 (Fla. 1972)	5
<u>Pepper v. Pepper,</u> 66 So.2d 281 (Fla. 1953)	17
<u>Prahl Brothers, Inc. v. Phillips,</u> 429 So.2d 386, 387 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	13
<u>Protectu Awning Shutter Company v. Cline,</u> 16 So.2d 342, 343 (Fla. 1944)	12
<u>Russell v. United Parcel Service, Inc.,</u> 666 F.2d 1188 (8th Cir. 1981)	19
<u>Seaboard Coastline Railroad v. Smith,</u> 350 So.2d 427 (Fla. 1978)	8,10
<u>Shearer v. Homestake Mining Co.,</u> 557 F.Supp. 549 (D.S.Dak. 1983)	21
<u>Sullivan v. Atlantic Federal</u> <u>Savings & Loan Association,</u> 454 So.2d 52 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984), cert. denied, 378 So.2d 350 (Fla. 1979)	7,8
<u>Tampa Maid Seafood Products v. Porter,</u> 415 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	13
<u>Velez v. Oxford Devel. Co.,</u> 457 So.2d 1388 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	5
<u>West v. Jessop,</u> 339 So.2d 1136 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	14
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
ARIZ.REV.STAT.ANN. §23-1022	16
LA.REV.STAT.ANN. §23:1032	16
REV.STAT. §656.156(2)	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
WASH.REV.CODE.ANN. §51.24.02	16
W.VA. CODE §23-4-2	16
Fla.Stat. §440.02.	12,13
Fla.Stat. §440.11	2,7,11, 16,23
2A Larson's Workmen's Compensation Law, Section 68.21 (1982)	14,19
